ESERE/Bushing assemblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A



ESERE/Bushing assemblies

3= 2= SEHE = Description £
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.NO Numbe
1 1131103007 IRFHHER sleeve 1
2 [30103042  |210297 SRR ER sleeve 1
3 [131103006 (210297 PSHATE sleeve 1
4 (20103020  |250141 ERMEE sleeve 1
5 120103020  [250141 EmHMEE sleeve 1
6 [30203004 [250146 T EER sleeve 1
7 (30203005 251003 HHTER sleeve 1
8 30203024  |250147 [EREHER sleeve 1
9 30203025  |250136 IESHERNNER sleeve 1
10 20622019 S plug 1
11 [30122039 FERA S plug 1
12 |30203002  |250137 TEipiE sleeve 1
13 |30203003  |250138 TEHEE sleeve 1
14 130203006 0628 PEHHE sleeve 1
15 30203039  |0628 PEHHE sleeve 1
16 30203011 250139 FHIEHE sleeve 1
17 |30203017  |250140 ETNHEIE sleeve 1
18 [30222011 ZofllE plug 1
19 30203018  [250141 ETHEE sleeve 1
20 |30203014 RFHEE sleeve 1
21 30222010 e plug 1
22 30203015 RFHPE sleeve 1
23 |30203016  |204089 BT HEE sleeve 1
24 (30203012 BHEE sleeve 1
25 (30203009 250191 TEHMEE sleeve 1
26 [30203010  |250144 TTHMEE sleeve 1
27 |P03005 GB/T879-1986%44 x8 pin 1
28 (20122029 D) plug 1
29 (20122029 D) plug 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




—. E=ERY/Frame assembl ies

\\\\\




—. FE=ZR4/Frame assemblies

Fs = SEHS 2 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |30122006  [240052 St plug 1
2 |21022007 SHE plug 2
3 [21012018 SRR washer 2
4 (20622019 iscE) plug 1
5 (30222007 (209084 o IF plug 1
6 |HO1001 240001 LR 8 ring 1
7 130112001 255002 e filter 1
8 120123021 255108 N pin 1
9 |301S30001 250117 MFHgsT bed pin 4
10 |20122009  [210003 i) plug 1
11 30111001 206590 THItR oil sight gauge 1
12 |W02003 HE10 washer 4
13 |S05001 1R5TM10%27.5 screw 4
14 (30112002 250020 =R cover 1
15 |S01002 7017 125TM4%6.5 cscrew 2
16 1910000022 Mz ETER chassis 1
17 1910000023 = FHER Casing under section 1
18 (30226004 EAIH pin 2
19 |30122007 e plug 1
20 (30122008 SHES plug 1
21 (30222003 SIS plug 1
22 (001001 ORYE 15%2.65 o ring 1
23 (30221016 SRS oil pipe 1
24 (P02002 $H6%32 pin 2
25 [30222031 SHE plug 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




B{/Cover assemblies

=
A

E-bs

—
—

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4



—. B5ER%/Cover assemblies

Fs H= SEHS - Description =

No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.NO Numbe
1 |S04060 7021 1R5TM4 %10 screw 9
2 (303600 = (R arm cover(top) 1
3 [21022007 e plug 1
4 20711055 HE Oil Sight Window 1
5 [21022003 HER o ring 1
6 31022010 L= The head gasket 1
7 |S01060 7052 EETM6x10 screw 6
8 303605 250154 BER arm cover(rear) 1
9 131022013 250155 aEiRE gasket 1
10 207511007 1257 screw 2
11 (131412001 R E needle bar cover 1
12 131022006 LS o ring 1
13 |13837002 e plug 1
14 (10122003 RS2 plug 1
15 |303599 HkEE (BE) arm cover(rear) 1
16 31012042 WIEE 4R glass plate 1
17 (31012029 RELE Shield frame 1
18 130111003 250257 BYRIEESE eye guard 1
19 [(wW01002 202875 B sticker 2
20 [S01006 7009 125TM3x4.5 screw 2
21 [S01060 7052 RELRET screw 2
22 (W02004 303335 BE6 sticker 2
23 (31012012 SRS threan takeup cover 1
24 1301520001 25T screw 1
25 |W03001 210307 IR washer 1
26 |20131063 PEETE sticker 1
27 (207511011 1257 screw 1
28 (20711212 REUL:I28.6 Card line piece 1
29 (21012018 HER o ring 1
30 |30122012 Ei plug 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




=. HE&83R4/Cloth plate assemblies

T sRIZRHER R B i AN B DA S0 2



=. fEREMY/Cloth plate assemblies

FS #s SE NS Zin Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |S01005 7021 1R5TM4 %10 screw 4
2 13121200300 EEEEMH (BF) bed cover 1
3 1301520019 125 screw 1
4 (31212001 EeseigEe screw 1
5 [20728003 R A spring washer 1
6 20528006 BH washer 1
7 1205516004 125 nut 1
8 |[S01005 125TM4x 10 screw 1
9 (31001005 ETHRZR needle plate 1
10 {31201001 EERTIERE plate 1
11 207511007 9257 screw 1
12 131022004 EEEHR needle town after boards 1
13 131012023 Yast=d cover plate assembly 1
14 (303604 UBIE (%) left cover plate rack 1
15 [S10007 125TM4 x4 screw 2
16 [S04060 125TM4x 10 screw 2
17 (301511024 125TM4 % 8 screw 1
18 (31026004 TR pin 1
19 [S02003 1257 M4 x6 screw 2
20 (31212004 BIE4£EMEN Front cover panel 1
21 (31201002 A SR E O RIARE Front hood 1
22 131009005 FHREEEER bracket 1
23 [S01009 1BETM3%x7.5 screw 2
24 1310520011 ME—EEREEE] screw 1
25 (30227030 &= circlip 1
26 (31026006 H pin 1
27 (31001014 iR Closing pin 1
28 (207511016 125TM4x16 screw 2
29 [S10005 125TM3 %3 screw 2
30 (30128002 2oy bracket assembly 2
31 |1310S20006 |250013 BHEURET screw 1
32 (30222027 SRR Flat mat 1
33 930000013 BISEEAM () bed cover 1
34 (30213009 E5EIN threadguide 1
35 [S01055 1257 M4x6 screw 1
36 [SO01055 12£T M4 x6 screw 1
37 (30212288 =R Cover plate 1
38 [L02001 FH&E7FSLIEEMA <8 screw 7

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




M. TihER{E/Hook shaft assemblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A



M. TihER{E/Hook shaft assemblies

FS H= SEMHS 25 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 1400082 250551 TiHETEH crankshaft 1
2 |S10015 7128 125TM6%0.75x4 screw 2
3 [31002008 250554-92 | NS4 crankshaft 1
4 201520015 (5376 HREATIRZZM3.5% 13 screw 4
5 (400070 3020500100 |BRiZET connection 1
6 |S05002 4534 125T M6x0.75%15.2 bolt 1
7 |400228 30204001  |EkEh#A crank 1
8 [13122400100(250529A91 |[jHEdihi& bearing 1
9 130103008 250544 EF bushing 1
10 [S10029 4547 85T M6x0.75%5 screw 8
11 {13122400200|250557-91 |iHEd4hiE bearing 1
12 (30135021 Gz timing belt 1
13 [3023502500 |401 TR AN gear(lower) 1
14 [S12003 4555 1B5TM6%0.75%7 screw 2
15 (3023502600 (402 T NEE TR gear(lower) 1
16 |13122400400 isESETVES bearing 1
17 (30108001 250514 HhARIERE ring 1
18 207511007 |7018A 125 M4x7.5 screw 1
19 (207511007 TiiHEAE bushing 1
20 (30109001 201074 [ A4 guide 1
21 |W02001 202286 BES5 washer 1
22 301511004 (4019 EE S 48ET screw 1
23 130223009 FEis sponge 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

10




f. LilEpE/Main shaft assesmblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A

11




f. LilEpE/Main shaft assesmblies

FS H= SEHS 25 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [S01011 7028 12£TM5x10 screw 2
2 (301510004 (4592 FHTHRIRIZET screw 1
3 |S08001 7153 125TM6x0.75%3.5 screw 1
4 [S11001 7152 125TM6x0.75%6 screw 1
5 [30224005 TR bearing 1
6 |400065 30102005 |LtAig# crankshaft 1
7 (400061 30105004 |ZEHERT connection assembly 1
8 [S01008 007021A 1R§TM3.5%x 13 screw 4
9 (31004004 EHTHRHR motion assy 1
10 (30104006 253501A TR crank assembly 1
11 [S05002 4534 1B2£TM6%0.75% 15.2 bolt 1
12 (30109003 250524 TR balance weight 2
13 [S10002 4514 12ETM5 %5 screw 2
14 (30103004 250506 EHE joint 1
15 [S12003 4555 125TM6x0.75x7 screw 3
16 |S10029 4547 #5TM6x0.75%5 screw 5
17 [13122400300(250529-91 [;HaEd4mi bearing 1
18 |S10029 125TM6x0.75%5 screw 1
19 (31035022 LR HR gear(upper) 1
20 ([S10029 1RETM6x0.75%5 screw 2
21 |13122400300(250528-91 |jmEd4mi bearing 1
22 |S10029 4547 1R5TM6%0.75%5 screw 1
23 131002011 LiEiH shaft 1
24 131035002 Fie pulley 1
25 |S12001 4556 125TM6%8 screw 1
26 |S10009 4541 125TM6% 8 screw 1
27 [S10004 4592 #BETM8x 1x 12 screw 1
28 31009001 EHTHRIRTE IR Balance weight 1
29 [S02003 9257 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

12




75 iHHFER(%/Needle bar assemblies

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
13



7. $HFFER(%E/Needle bar assemblies

Fs H= SEHS Zin Description =

No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 130202024 251014-91 |§HF needle bar 1
2 130102009 206061 FHTELk needlebar clamp 1
3 [301S11005 (5325 FHTELLIRET screw 1
4 30205002 251016 FHFERT link 1
5 130102050  [206053 G eccentric pin 1
6 |B07001 240098 AhEK8x12x12 needle baearing 1
7 130128006 FHTETHERE washer

8 130109004 206063 Bt guide block 1
9 131009006 251017 BRSEE guide 1
10 (30227003 251018 FEHaHE latch 1
11 {207S11008 [7021 12ETM4 %12 screw 2
12 130123002 179040-05 |(E# sponge 1
13 (30112009 206524 Nit57as oil wick retainer 1
14 130123014 212186 HE oil wick 1
15 207511007 125TM3 %5 screw 1
16 |30203056 PEER sleeve 1
17 130217001 257568 BUPET needle guard(front) 1
18 [30210005 AP O sponge 1
19 [S10007 4546 125TM4 x4 screw 2
20 130204035 4035 PETRER oil wick 1
21 (301511025 |7086 FETERIRERET screw 1
22 (30201008 251512 JBIPETZE needle guard(rear) 1
23 (31017002 257567 EiPET needle guard(rear) 1
24 |S10007 4543 125TM4 x4 screw 2
25 130204003 251513-92 |PLLHNHR lever 1
26 [S01029 7013 1R5TM3.5%7.5 screw 1
27 (30201007 251514 BIFFETEE needle guard(front) 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

14




+. Z4tERY/Needle guard assemblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A
15



+. Z4tERY/Needle guard assemblies

FS #s SEHS . Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (30210002 252036-92 |RLE sccentric 1
2 |S10015 7128 125TM6x0.75x4 screw 2
3 |B07009 206172 HhiFEK26x30x12.7 needle bearing 1
4 (30205003 252035 BT rod 1
5 130226005 252037-91 |iBHEE pin assembly 1
6 |NO1004 4805 1REFM5 nut 1
7 |W01004 240062 TR E washer 1
8 (30201010  [252039 BT guide/looer shaft 1
9 30203045 JHRES oil cover 1
10 (30223014 iilic felt 1
11 12921002 EHE pipe 1
12 |30202007  |252044 TEHHETH shaft 1
13 (30228006 240232 BH washer 1
14 [S05048 4524\7110 [#25TM4x10 bolt 1
15 [wW02002 201252 BE4 washer 1
16 (30228005 240231 BhH washer 1
17 (30204004 252046-92 | TEE4EH3HHRR lever 1
18 |S05002 4534 #84TM6x0.75%15.2 screw 1
19 (30201011 252040-92 |(giiysR holder 1
20 |[S04019 7021A 125TM4x 12 screw 2
21 130228003 252041 TEE R R washer 2
22 130209003 252042 LB slider 1
23 130209004 252043 TEHBHuEE T pin 1
24 |S10007 4543 125TM4 x4 screw 1
25 130201012 252045-92 | TEEHRETEIR holder 1
26 |30201101 THEEZR looper holder 1
27 30221018 Hal NS joint screw 1
28 (30213050 (e pUEsY threadguide 1
29 ([s10007 7129 125TMAx4 screw 1
30 [30217003 257566 T looper 1
31 30228004 252047 TEEHhp iR e washer 2
32 (30203007 252052 BHEE bushing 1
33 [S10013 9257 screw 2
34 |30203044  |252049-91 |[BFFEIE bushing 1
35 1001021 231011 OZYE12.2x2.4 o ring 1
36 (30228002 252055 SHEREREH washer 1
37 130202006 252048 BT shaft 1
38 |S05046 125TM3.5%10.5 screw 1
39 ([S01006 9257 screw 1
40 130226017 SRS pin 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

16




J\. 1P§tHERE/Feed mechanism

T R RIZHEACR I A B A G 1

17



J\. 1P§tHERE/Feed mechanism

FS #s SEHS - Description HE
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No

1 |13121000100|252607-92 |i%EfafmGeAtt eccentric 1
2 |S10006 4539 12ETM5 %6 screw 2
3 |B07007 204084 HhiF22%26x10 needle bearing 1
4 130224001 240236 4HF28x24%13 needle bearing 1
5 130229001 240234 S ring 1
6 (30229002 240237 S ring 1
7 1131205001 [252608 EM rod 1
8 [131204001 |252609-92 |Hit& crank 1
9 |S05005 4531 1EETM5x% 12 screw 1
10 30228007 240055 B washer 1
11 [S02016 7041 12ETM3% 3.2 screw 1
12 130205005 252612 {RICVERF rod 1
13 30205007 252614 FrEEHMIT link 1
14 130205006 202176 EFF link 1
15 [S10007 4537 125TMAx4 screw 2
16 30226007 252613 T pin 2
17 (20123021 202176 JK795;H% oil wick 1
18 130226008 252616 B pin 1
19 (30204006 252617 B4R crank 1
20 (S10029 7142 #2ETM6 %5 screw 2
21 130204007 252618-91 [EATHEHE link 1
22 |S10029 2547 12ETM6 %5 screw 2
23 130202008 252622 BTSN guide 1
24 |S10006 4539 1RETM5%6 screw 1
25 30227005 |252620 R spring 1
26 [302S30001 7131 1257 screw 1
27 130202009 252621 FTREIENI shaft 1
28 001022 240017 ORURIRETIE6.9x 1.5 oring 1
29 130212013 252523 1B R lever 1
30 |S01011 2ETM5%x 10 screw 1
31 [31011007  |252624-VB |ZIEHR indication plate 1
32 |S02004 4537 125TM4 <8 screw 1
33 30202010 252625 FHRETE T4 screw 1
34 [HO5012 201629 HE4 ring 1
35 |HO05006 200983 ¥Rl5 ring 1
36 (001023 240251 ORI 5% 1.5 oring 1
37 |S09015 4550 125TM4x 10 screw 1
38 30209006 iR block 1
39 |P03011 SERMEEIEEE3x 12 pin 1
40 302516001 |252660 FHEETETS B RIRE nut 1
41 |S10007 4543 12£TM4 x4 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

18




Fu. 1E7ERE/Need mechanism

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

19



Fu. 1E7ERE/Need mechanism

FS #s SEHS ZH0 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 |S10013 7152 1R5TM6 %6 screw 1
2 [30204008  [252628 IR quide (right) 1
3 |B07008 210238 HEKIx12x13 needle bearing 1
4 (30209008 252632 RTFEtR block 1
5 (30206004 0904 EmFLE feed dog stand 1
6 (301511024 1257 screw 1
7 (30206003 0903 =T differential braces 1
8 [207511007 1257 screw 1
9 |S01002 7017 12ETM4 % 6.5 screw 2
10 (30209050 0950 ZELNRRER differential crank 1
11 [S05048 S7028 12£TM4x10 screw 1
12 (30203013 252637 ENETFAENE bushing 1
13 (30228008 240039 EoINETTHERE washer 1
14 |LO1004 7056 12 M5x0.5%13 screw 1
15 (30209080 0980 BTFNER slider 1
16 [30212099  |252629 FEREIR guide (left) 1
17 (30226032 0932 EALIE pin 1
18 (20123021 2% screw 1
19 (30202036 0936 BT crankshaft 1
20 [S10029 1RET screw 2
21 130208001 i collar 2
22 120123021 Az oil wick 1
23 |S10026 125TM3 % 3(640) collar 1
24 130205081  |0981 R EIRERT link 1
25 |S05003 4531 125TM5% 10 screw 1
26 130204077 0977 Z LR link 1
27 130203041 0941 TE bushing 1
28 (302509010 |0910 125TM4 %18 screw 1
29 [S05003 4531 #2ETM5x 10 screw 1
30 (30204321 1026 EHERIER link 1
31 302817005 0905 A7 AISLIRET screw 1
32 (30228020 1045 HER A washer 1
33 [30204322 [1027 EE IR pin 1
34 (30205008 252636 EfINEFF link 1
35 130123014 202175 JHZ% oil wick 1
36 (30126009 210766 ALEt pin 1
37 (20123021 Nists screw 1
38 (30226040 0940 ZERREE pin 1
39 120123021 202176 JK795;/%% oil wick 1
40 (S10029 1RET screw 1
41 (30208026 ZE i collar 1
42 (30202035 0935 Zofih crankshaft 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

20




43 (30223009 JHFLERS sponge
44 1S01011 1BETM5x 10 screw
45 |NO1004 I2EM5 nut

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

21




EfER(4/Presser form assemblies

+.

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

22



+. EfhER(4/Presser form assemblies

Fs Hs SEMHS = Description =

No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |310S30002 ([253000-91 |&ELZRFF adjusting bar 1
2 |[301S16005 |253003 TEEIRE nut 1
3 30227008  |240252 TIEE spring 1
4 13010901700 (253005-91 |SHEEHEME guide 1
5 |S11025 7025 125TM4 %20 screw 2
6 (301520007 |5386 9257 screw 2
7 |30112016 206157 ERELSLOEER link 1
8 |[301S11009 125TM4x 12 screw 1
9 (30104017 206139 JERELSK presser bar clamp 1
10 |30227009 240253 [ERDAd /NS EE spring 1
11 {30122023 YRR oil guard. 1
12 [001006 240095 OZUE8.5x1.8 oring 1
13 130202017 240095 Rk presser shaft 1
14 (3100201000 B AR R adjusting bar assembly 1
15 {3010206400 |[253010 R AmEtRLE shaft 1
16 |30122023 R oil guard. 1
17 (30127009 253010 BIEE spring 1
18 (30108005 206156 B ring 1
19 [301S12001 |[5084 HHARARET screw 2
20 (30104019 206149 18 ERVH S ERAR bell crank(upper) 1
21 |301S11011 [5187 HaIEERIRERE T screw 1
22 |30212018  |253011 R ERIRIEER link 1
23 |301520008 |5184 CERERARET screw 1
24 (301512001 (5084 HEHRIRET screw 1
25 30108006 192024 E=E ring 1
26 |301S20008 |5184 ERERIZET screw 1
27 (301520013 |002022-4  |¥&/ErHHAEIEEIRET screw 1
28 (30104020 |206148 AR FHHHIAR bell crank(lower) 1
29 31002006 HRERFH shaft 1
30 |31012109 [EBRF lever 1
31 |S01011 4531 1RETM5x10 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
23




+—. IB$t8k4/Needle feeding assemblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A
24



+—. B5tER{4/Needle feeding assemblies

Fs H= SEHS o Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (30110007  [254501A  (ME4tEp eccentric assembly 1
2 |S10002 4514 1BETM5 x5 screw 2
3 400059 254511 IRENEFT connection 1
4 (30104024 254503 IBEHERNHE crank 1
5 [S05002 4534 126TM6x0.75%15.2 screw 1
6 30126006 254504 MR T A A T screw 1
7 130128032 240062 1ZERNiRERES.5 washer 1
8 |NO1004 4805 I2EMS5 nut 1
9 130102024 254519 ERErh shaft 1
10 (30128015 206180 1EE T ihEE washer 1
11 [HO5004 306671 HE12 ring 1
12 (30105013 254506B BEHEIMEF crank 1
13 [S10029 4547 1ETM6x0.75%5 screw 2
14 |30126005  [254507 IREHENHE block 1
15 (30202018 254518 IEBEHEREE crankshaft 1
16 120123021 202176 JK795;/%% oil wick 1
17 [{001008 233020 ORI ZHIE9%1.8 o ring 1
18 (30208010 HE collar 1
19 |S10026 HEeEET screw 2
20 30104022 254516 IEETER lever assembly 1
21 |S01005 7020 125TM4 %10 screw 1
22 |S01017 7022 12ETM4 % 14 screw 1
23 |30117005  |257565 IRt spreader 1
24 (30128018 IBEHESHHERE10 washer 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

25




+=. #A%ER4(—)/Thread loosing assemblies (one)

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4
26



+=. #2%&84(—)/Thread loosing assemblies (one)

FS H= SEMHS 280 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (3101300700 |201068 Jebkag tension 1
2 31013010 FALRZR loose thread stand 1
3 131009004 NEEEMR block 2
4 |S04019 125TM4x 12 screw 2
5 1207511011 1B25TM4 5.5 screw 2
6 31013022 Jetkagidsk loose line board 1
7

8

9 (31013007 JUES 7223 loose line board 1
10 (30127010 JEHRE reset spring 1
11 {30113007 e huEs7i thread guide 5
12 131013008 R loose line board 1
13 |30103041 206202 BHE spacer 5
14 13011300400 [254010A9U |AZLBHE (G&) tension spring assembly(heavy) 3
15 (3011300500 [254010B9U [i@LkLE{4 () tension spring assembly 1
16 |3011300600 |254010C9U |yBLL4AME (38) tension spring assembly(light) 1
17 [301S30010 [001817-2A [FL3IE screw stud 1
18 (30128016 210319 S 259 tension disc 2
19 (20623008 NSRS Ao felt 1
20 (21111096  [208450-UA [EELEzhZ cup 1
21 [30127011  [301037 AEE (38) spring(heavy) 3
22 (30111006 208448 RBELENE ratchet 1
23 120111091 208447-UA |BEIZRE nut 1
24 30127012  |201086 AEE () spring(medium) 1
25 (30127013  [201068 AEE (35) spring(light) 1
26 207511007 125T M4x7.5 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

27




+=. #A%E84(Z)/Thread loosing assemblies (two)

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4
28



+=. #2%884(=)/Thread loosing assemblies (two)

F= H= sSEHS Z0 Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [131412006 NS crank 1
2 130502018 NS shaft 1
3 [131412004 HIEIR thread 1
4 [13140400 KA AR crank 1
5 130129058 (/N7 thread releaser 6
6 |H05006 <& ring 2
7 131028003 ERE holder 1
8 131002007 Pt shaft 1
9 |S10026 1R5TM3x3 screw 6
10 [S01007 125TM4x4 screw 5
11 (31009003 KFT4R block 1
12 131009002 INFTERIR block 1
13 |S04020 1RET screw 1
14 31003005 HE spacer 1
15 |423520004 HIEET screw 1
16 |131404002 KA AR crank 2
17 (31026003 L3 VA shaft pin 1
18 (301520030 1RET screw 2
19 [131512002 TARAEFT plate 1
20 |423520004 SHIRET screw 1
21 |S05005 125TM5x12 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

29




+M. 32E84/Thread loosing assemblies

\ / & .w.ﬁ-ﬂe
f \.\ e P Wo(

(B AR

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4

30



+M. 3%E84/Thread loosing assemblies

FS “s SEHS Z Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [S01004 7019 $25TM4x7.8 screw 5
2 131013006 253505A PSUEST)] thread take-up 1
3 |S05004 4501 1B5TM5%x 14 screw 1
4  [{W02001 303067 BF washer 1
5 130101018 253504 JUES 7L lever 1
6 |20622019 TEES) plug 1
7 1301S12001 [5084 HHARERET screw 2
8 [30108008  [240201 3 R ring 1
9 130128008 1EZEHNEAE] washer 1
10 {31002001 253503 ITELEEM (H%) shaft 1
11 (30128019 204107 PhieimEE4.5 washer 1
12 |W02002 201252 M4 washer 1
13 |S05048 4527 125TM4 %10 screw 1
14 |S01027 7009 1RETM3 %6 screw 1
15 (31013017  [253507 fHr=Flid% thread guide 1
16 131412002 L= thread support 1
17 |S01027 ... RET screw 2
18 ]30128034 R EEE3.5 washer 2
19 131213001 IS AR thread guide 1
20 1206S30016 |7170 1RET screw 2
21 |S01004 7018 1R5TM4%7.8 screw 4
22 (31012045 UBISE R thread tension brackeat 1
23 130112032 253547 IRETZARIT 2% thread guide 1
24 31012046  |253548 IREHE 2t thread guide 1
25 131012018 PNUESTRY Y thread guide 1
26 30112029  |253514 IREHT thread guide 1
27 131013011 253515 JOE5 7 thread guide 1
28 3101204600 RSt AR 24 thread guide 1
29 [S10001 4535 125T M3x4 screw 3
30 [30113012 253545 FHTI e RE holder 1
31 30113013 234521 JUEs7 oy thread guide 3
32 (30112027  |253544 EEHSEIESR thread guide 1
33 |W01001 303448 MAZER washer 3
34 (S01006 7009 125TM3x4.5 screw 2
35 302516005 TEEIRE adjusting nut 1
36 [301S30055 T ERET adjusting screw 1
37 12927012 137109 e spring 1
38 12928036 137108 k&H thread retainer 2
39 110128001 NS AEA) oy sticker 1
37 (12927012 137109 FLE spring 1
38 12928036 137108 25 3an thread retainer 2
39 (10128001 VNS AR oy sticker 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

31




+3A. 3T&MECERY/Cam assesblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
32



+3A. 3T4&MECERMY/Cam assesblies

Fs Hs SEMHS 25 Description =]
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |S04004 125TM4 %15 screw 1
2 [30227016  |1516 SeE reset spring 1
3 (30208020 1520 FIE RS Fight line retaining ring 1
4 130212068 1568 FIERLRABH bracket 1
5 (30313019 Pl g s thread guide (left) 1
6 (30123022 FR Wool top 1
7 |S01006 7009 185TM3%x4.5 screw 3
8 30212084  |1584 1% A thread guide 1
9 (30313020 A5 LY S)UES thread guide (right) 1
10 (310520007 9257 screw 1
11 {31027002 PRI A ENIE reset spring 1
12 [31012037 FTee SRR TF fight line wrench 1
13 130208022 1522 sk S w5 stop 1
14 (31012036 FTEIRZRIR layer 1
15 |S01002 7017 125TM4%6.5 screw 2
16 30213024 167079 FARIT & thread guide 1
17 110128001 NSk oy sticker 1
18 (12928036 137108 INKZ thread retainer 2
19 12927012 211388 SethEs spring 1
20 |301S30055 VEESRET adjusting screw 1
21 [T SR adjusting nut 1
22 (31012034 FTER S0 cover 1
23 [S01002 125TM4 x4 screw 2
24 3121300100 MR (M8) looper thread take-up 1
25 [S10007 125TM4 x4 screw 2
26 (31008010 WERE collar 1
27 |S10007 125TM4 x4 screw 1
28 |B04042 FEATKA (61902-ZNR) |bearing 1
29 |S10007 125TM4 x4 screw 1
30 (31002012 (A0 shaft 1
31 |S10029 4547 1825TM6x0.75%5 screw 2
32 30235027 MECINEEHE time belt 1
33 [S10029 4547 1BETM6x0.75%5 screw 1
34 30203038 ECHEHRE bushing 1
35 30224004 HEFHE (6902-ZNR) bearing 1
36 31022011 CFCEESERER felt 1
37 303603 FI W EERE R cover 1
38 [S01005 7017 125TM4 %10 screw 4
39 30235045 4547 INEEE timing belt 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

33




jidiBEB{Y/Lubricatrion assemblies

LAY

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot

34



+75. ii#@iBER(4/Lubricatrion assemblies

FS “s SEHS . Description =
No. | Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 12921002 D3xD5;HE tube 1
2 [30221003  [255003  [smimeE oil pipe 1
3 (30123010 240136 JHES felt 1
4 [S10002 4514 #25T M5x5 screw 1
5 (3012101500 (255007-91 |BGHE oil distributor 1
6 30112039 255006 B oil guard 1
7 |INO1001 4821 125 M4 nut 1
8 |[S01002 7017 #1257 M4x6.5 screw 2
9 120429001 202199 HE RS clamp 2
10 [20429001 202199 HERE clamp 1
11 12921002 240006 O3xP5HE screw 1
12 112921005 240134 O4xD6IHE tube 1
13 [S01002 7018 1R5TM4%6.5 screw 1
14 |30112039  [255006 Rma oil guard 1
15 3102100100 |255094-91 |iHE4BH oil splash pipe 1
16 [301S30013 [200152 THEET screw 2
17 (30136001 el joint 2
18 30136006  [1609 SRHEREL pipe 1
19 (20429001 202199 HERE clamp 1
20 |20729005 (202199 HERE (X) clamp 2
21 130122013 D4x DOIHE screw 1
22 (12921003 205113A HEO5x Q7 tube 1
23 12921002 D3 x O5HE screw 1
24 (301S30013 200152 TIHRET screw 2
25 [20429001 [202199 [k clamp 2
26 (20122033 BhH washer 6
27 (30136005  [255123 XL hEREL joint 1
28 12921002 O3IxP5;HE tube 1
29 (207513007 1257 screw 1
30 |W01001 BhH sticker 1
31 (30227040 EER screw 1
32 30223022 HLEEE]HES felt 1
33 (31027005 BNy S = back felt circlip 1
34 (3102300100 FHTEiERsESF The needle bar back felt 1
35 12921002 O3xP5HE screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




+t. HRERE/0il pump assemblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

36



+t. HRERE/0il pump assemblies

FS H= SEMHS Zim Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (30201029 225041 & oil reservoir 1
2 120528014 202287A HEE washer 1
3 [301S11015 |5138B HEHRET screw 1
4 [S05007 4504 12T M8x20 screw 4
5 (30222014  |255042 HRZHE o ring 1
6 (3022000300 |1722 HERA oil pump assy 1
7 130102044 255024 THEREH shaft 1
8 (30120030 1730 Bl rotor 2
9 130120030 1730 Fnnie rotor 1
10 130120031 255027 MENES rotor 3
11 {30120008 255028 HRE cover 1
12 [301S20011 |7105 THERIRET screw 2
13 (302513002 (1713 HRIZET screw 2
14 (30125003 255019 RIS worm wheel 1
15 [S10002 4514 12T M5x5 screw 2
16 |30120002 |(W17-4 THREER oil pump fixed plate 1
17 30220002 [1714 SHER (L) pump body 1
18 [30120009  [1719 SHERIE (F) pump body 1
19 [30120003 [1720 SHEAE (F) pump body 1
20 |S05004 4534 B25T M5x12 screw 2
21 1301S30014 |205111 S HRET joint screw 3
22 120136004 206233 IEIHES oil filter 1
23 |201S30030 210200 1257 screw 1
24 1001010 206431 OHY[E38.7%3.55 O ring 1
25 (300140 210201-PD |iEihasss cover 1
26 130131004 9A3002 Nl filter seal 1
27 207511008 [7021 1BETMAx 12 screw 3

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

37




+/\. EHESEEBERE/Silicon oil delice assemblies

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4
38



+/\. EHEEEERE/Silicon oil delice assemblies

F= H=s sSEHS 260 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 130111070 HERE silicone oil reservoir(upper) 1
2 130112040 207067-PD | LiEHARSE cap 1
3 |P03008 206781 5 2x6 pin 2
4 [S16002 7009 EIURET ST3.5%8 screw 2
5 (30123011 207068 ES felt 1
6 (30201075 1075 TEHE silicone oil box 1
7 1207511007 (7019 25T M4x7.5 screw 3
8 30201014 255107 EELE needle cooler(lower) 1
9 130223005 240247 TR felt 1
10 (30126009 210766 H pin 1
11 12921002 240246 HRHE tube 1
12 120123021 202175 JK8568;H%; oil wick 1
13 (30212666 2666 SRR silicone oil box baffle 1
14 (30222028  |2028 ThHEHEE silicone oil box cover 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

39




+h. $HIBAEMRHEERE/Gauge set specific parts

NI

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
40



+h. §HIEEREERYE/Gauge set specific parts

F= AL SEMHS 250 Description =
Ref.N Part No |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (30134001 3565t needle holder 1

30134002 3645t needle holder 1
2 [S10026 4554 12ETM3X3 screw 4
3 (30112025 234561 D257 thread guide 1
4 130112026 253593 IER57 tension disc 1
5 (30127014  |253517 TEEE spring 1
6 |301S20009 |OWO09070-2 |ELHR5T screw 1
7 (30112033 253511 MBst/ T2k thread guide 1
8 (302517001 R2ET(HO) screw 1
9 |301S11010 |1170-3 B EIENRET screw 1
10 (3021601000 JERI(01GB) presser foot assy(01GB) 1

30116005 JER1(02BB*356) presser foot assy(02BB*356) 1

30116006 JER1(02BB*364) presser foot assy(02BB*364) 1
11 [302517001 12ETOHO) screw 1
12 130115067 356%t#%(01GB) needle plate(01GB*356) 1

30115068 3645t1R(01GB) needle plate(01GB*364) 1

30115006 356%t#%(02BB) needle plate(02BB*356) 1

30115007 3645t1R(02BB) needle plate(02BB*364) 1
13 130214001 EmF(01GB) main feed dog(01GB) 1
14 130214002 =7 (01GB) diff feed dog(01GB) 1
15 (3021400100 XENFEAE(01GB) main feed dog and diff feed dog(01GB) 1

30214008 X (02BB) main feed dog(02BB) 1

30214009 Z=u7(02BB) diff feed dog(02BB) 1
16 [SO1011 1RETM5%x 10 screw 1
17 (31012083 4£61R(02BBEM) sewing block 1
18 |S04021 125TM4 x4 screw 1
19 131012082 BISEESENHEIR (02BBE|front cover joint 1
20 3011206800 LB Faucet assembly 1
21 |S01011 1R5TM5% 10 screw 1
22 (30112063 )2 SE Head pad 1
23 31012085 HeSLER Leading frame 1
24 |S04021 12ETM4 x4 screw 1
25 (31012086 EIEET=Y =1 Front baffle 1
26 (S01027 125TM3x4.5 screw 2
27 (303929 BISE SR EE mounting seat 1
28 (31012087 SERHER Slit baffle 1
29 [S04021 1R5TM4 x4 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

41




284 /Knife holder assemblies

—+. 7B

ALK

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot

42



—+. TEZER{H/Knife holder assemblies

FS #s SEMHS . Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 /3121900100 DB H slice knife components 1
2 [30212156 JTIEIEIR the knife dish plate 1
3 |30212246 2 swinging rod 1
4 130212116 BhH washer 1
5 [302S30022 125TM4x4 screw 2
6 31212005 JEER bracket 1
7 30213046 UTH R UT pine line piece 1
8 (30203112 JIZREEE rest a fixed set 2
9 |[S14002 A7AITTSARETMAx4 screw 2
10 30203113 JIBREENE head rotating sleeve 2
11 (30212225 TIERERT head connecting rod 2
12 130212255 E7]zR on the rest 1
13 130212256 BEE under the rest 1
14 |S01197 FHERIELIRETM2X6 screw 2
15 [S01198 FHEEESLAZETM2X10 screw 1
16 130219009 xE/J stationary knife 1
17 |S01196 FHEEIESLARETM3X3 screw 2
18 (30219008 7] dynamic knife 1
19 (30212328 EIEER stationary knife fixed block 1
20 30212327 EHR (Z) bracket 1
21 |S01199 FHEEESLAREFTM2X3 screw 1
22 [S02165 FHERSARETM2X3 screw 2
23 130212329 B plat 1
24 (30212326 ER (—) bracket 1
25 130212324 B (—) block 1
26 (30212325 B (D) block 1
27 1302512002 HAISFIZETMAx4 screw 2
28 (302520015 125TM4x2.5 screw 1
29 (30227124 S=LIVEEE reset spring 1
30 [S01195 FHEEESLIZEETMAX3 screw 3
31 (30212257 PRAIAR the limit board 1
32 31212006 =1 rest on the baffle 1
33 |L02001 1REMAX8 screw 1
34 (302510011 JIRENRET screw 1
35 |301511024 B SREIRET screw 2
36 (31212007 XIER support plate 1
37 (30212240 SHER leaf spring 1
38 |S01091 125TM2x2.3 screw 2
39 (208511007 1257 screw 1
40 |20613008 UL thread guide 1
41 207511007 1R5TM4x7.8 screw 2
42 (302510011 JIETENHEET screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

43




43 |301S11024 iBRSERIRET screw 1
44 131022016 =R cushioning 1
45 [L02001 12EMAX8 screw 1
46 302520014 9257 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

44




—t—. EBEZ%ERM4%/Knife Holder Assemblies

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
45



—+—. EEZ2R4/Knife Holder Assemblies

3= H= SEHS o Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 /3101900100 0B knife holder assembly 1
2 (31030005 ERRAERABI solenoid assembly 1
3 |W02025 SERMEELEE] washer 2
4  [NO1013 125 nut 2
5 130112118 TIEEL MR install plat 1
6 [30112251 TIRESHEHR plat 1
7 |INO1013 125 nut 1
8 |[S05114 1257 screw 1
9 (30127039 SEREE spring 1
10 (301530036 1257 screw 1
11 [301S30037 25T screw 1
12 [30112120 TIERER plat 1
13 (301520021 12T screw 2
14 (30112121 TR e iR A washer 2
15 (30112122 PR plat 1
16 |S01087 125TM3.5X4 screw 2
17 30112123 s ER— presser plat 1
18 (30112124 I ER— presser plat 1
19 |WO01005 BH washer 1
20 (301530038 1257 screw 1
21 1301S30039 12T screw 1
22 (301516014 0] TR nut 1
23 (301520022 L) screw 1
24 (30119008 E073817] plat 1
25 130119009 E70ET] thread wiper 1
26 [S01088 FHEEHELAZETM2X3.5 screw 4
27 [30112125 TR install plat 1
28 (S01089 12£TM4X5.5 screw 2
29 (31012014 LA install plat 1
30 [(w01006 BhH washer 2
31 [S05304 FHE i EEIBETSM1/8" x4 screw 2
32 (301530041 9257 screw 2
33 (WO01006 BE washer 2
34 |[S05304 9257 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

46




—+=. theE8EB4/Top wiper assemblies

(.'—'f

= @ ‘ —
=) .-
P AN N :

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

47




—+=. theEEEB4/Top wiper assemblies

Fs “s SEMHS Z0 Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
113101900200 thikesias cable assembly 1
2 131030005 ERRASRABI electromagnet assembly 1
3 (30109088 TINR mounting plate 1
4 142428008 SAEE spring washer 2
5 |NO1013 IREM3 nut 3
6 |S05032 A7NAFESLIRETM3x12  |screw 1
7 (30104070 HHAE crank 1
8 (301520055 IREER Lo EINRIAIEE]  |screw 3
9 30105066 =T connecting rod 1
10 |NO1006 12EM4 nut 4
11 [417515007 1RET screw 2
12 130109088 itk block 1
13 [30126034 et rotating pin 1
14 (30102156 HH4% crank 1
15 (30104076 HHAE crank 1
16 (WO01048 B washer 2
17 1301520056 TRELEREAT RS T screw 1
18 [WO01049 BhH washer 1
19 (30112203 (BE5731 cancel the piece 1
20 |wW01050 BE3 washer 1
21 |S05047 1R5TM3x4 screw 1
22 [S01097 1RETM2x2 screw 1
23 (30112204 SHER leaf spring 1
24 1301S01005 1RET screw 1
25 (30127061 ReSREIE spring 1
26 1421513005 1RET screw 4
27 |WO01051 BE4 washer 4
28 (30112261 EIENR fixed plate 1
29 31012049 TR fixed plate 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

48




—1=. B&mHEkERt/Solenoid assemblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A
49



—1=. B&mHEkERt/Solenoid assemblies

Fs H= SEHS 23 Description =

No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (30212183 ERER bed pin 1
2 |IN01012 12M6 pin 2
3 |2065200004 9257 screw 1
4 (30212190 BT bed pin 1
5 1301520030 25T screw 1
6 |30104066 HHFRLR fixed block 1
7 30108004 P plug 1
8 130102111 S[ath washer 1
9 (301511023 125T screw 2
10 30108006 HE retaining ring 1
11 [201S14002 25T screw 1
12 [S05068 9257 screw 1
13 131512002 HERRZE(E dead plate 1
14 30127058 SHEE cscrew 1
15 30104066 HHRLR sticker 1
16 207511007 125TM4AX7.5 screw 2
17 1207511007 1RETMAX7.5 screw 1
18 |131412006 FAELEIR the reversing lever 1
19 |S04019 1RETM4 %12 screw 1
20 30122108 PHE dust cover 1
21 1207511007 1RETMAX7.5 screw 2
22 30212184 %58 stents 1
23 302516010 12FM8 nut 2
24 (13822010 2N el gasket 1
25 (31030007 BULLFR L HE electromagnet box shear line 1
26 111322008 =R cushioning 1
27 130130046 FERAERE electromagnetic iron core 1
28 114520005 9257 screw 1
29 |W02002 SR gasket 1
30 [W01006 BE gasket 1
31 114516008 125 nut 2
32 (30122105 PHE dust cover 1
33 (30112185 BhEEMR dust depressor 1
34 [S04010 125TM4X5.5 screw 4
35 (3103000700 BULLFER PR AR connect the wire 1
36 [31030013 REFK safety switch 1
37 |S01055 12£TM4X5.5 screw 2
38 (30212182 TRER dead plate 1
39 |305513004 95T screw 2
40 (31011010 FERLERET cover 1
41 |207S11007 1RETMAX7.5 screw 3
42 [S05003 IRETM5X12 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




43 (31012090 RAVEVEES stents 1
44 |S05068 9257 screw 2
45 [(W01001 BE screw 3
46 (30122108 NS dust cover 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

51




—+Pu. BizER{4/Electronic control assemblies

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
52



—+M. BBiEER{4/Electronic control assemblies

F= H= SEHS o Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 13121100100 LED)T LED light 1
2 (3103300100 PReES R IRIARERA electrical machine 1
3 |S05068 12ETM5%x20 screw 4
4 [95300018 SR plug 1
5 1930000072 Fip 1
6 |207511007 125TM4x7.5 screw 2
7 120711210 gk clip 2
8 310517001 1257 screw 2
9 3123000200 FEE4E electrically controlled 1
10 [S05068 1R$TM5%x20 screw 1
11 (31211001 EEIEE electrically controlled housing 1
12 |302513001 1RETM5x35 screw 1
13 |S05004 1R5TM5x14 screw 2
14 [S05003 1RETM5x10 screw 1
15 [S16002 EIZURET ST3.5%8 screw 2
16 |S05190 125TM3 %6 screw 1
17 13103001100 TR IERIEB R ER R electromagnet assembly 1
18 (30112241 ZR stents 1
19 305513004 1RET screw 4
20 |wW02004 St washer 4
21 (w01001 BH washer 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

53




EHERCER{4/After cam assemblies

:+£$

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot

54



—1Hh. EHEiCERt/After cam assemblies

Fs Hs SEHS Z0 Descr